

No. 12 - 315

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
U.S. REPRESENTATIVE JOHN L. MICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JON M. DEVORE*
DOUGLAS S. FULLER
CARISSA D. SIEBENECK
BIRCH, HORTON, BITTNER, & CHEROT, P.C.
1155 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202.659.5800
Email: jdevore@dc.bhb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Representative John L. Mica*

September 4, 2013

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF CONGRESSMAN MICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

A. Courts must determine whether an air carrier’s disclosure was materially false prior to denying ATSA immunity in order to avoid an absurd result that directly contradicts the purpose of the Immunity Clause, the purpose of the ATSA as a whole, and Congress’ intent in passing the ATSA..... 9

1. General Purpose of the ATSA..... 9

2. Consistent with the overall purpose of the ATSA, Congress included an Immunity Clause that protects airline industry reports of suspicious activities to further encourage reporting of potential threat information..... 15

3. Allowing this verdict to stand, including allowing courts to deny ATSA immunity without a determination as to whether the air carrier’s disclosure was materially false, would have a dangerous chilling effect on the airline industry’s willingness

and timeliness in reporting potential threat information. This would undermine the purposes of the immunity provision and entire act as well as unnecessarily weaken U.S. national security..... 22

B. Air Wisconsin’s Disclosures are covered by the Immunity Clause, and the clause’s exceptions do not apply. 27

1. Air Wisconsin was obligated to report suspicious activities, including any information regarding potential threats to aviation security..... 28

2. Reports made by Air Wisconsin were true, and, thus, they could not have been made in bad faith 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> No. 09SC1050, 2012 WL 907764 (Colo. Mar. 19, 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	13, 25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	20
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> 490 U.S. 504 (1990)	17
<i>Hansen v. Delta Airlines</i> No. 02C7651, 2004 WL 524686 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2004)	4, 16
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	21
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16, 20

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	16, 20
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7, 13, 26
<i>SEC v. Joiner</i> 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	10
<i>U.S. v. Kirby</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1869)	13, 26
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Calloway</i> 116 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 925 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	7, 13, 25
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 1104	17
49 U.S.C. § 44902	5
49 U.S.C. § 44905	3, 7, 18
49 U.S.C. § 44941	18, 20

Aviation and Transportation Security
Act (ATSA)
§ 125, Pub. L. No. 107-71
115 Stat. 597 (2001)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S10432 (Oct. 10, 2001)..... *passim*
H.R. Rep. No. 107-296 (2001) (Conf. Rep.)
reprinted in 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589, *et seq.* 14
Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., PB2002-910401
Aircraft Accident Brief: EgyptAir
Flight 990 (1999) 14
Yule Kim, Cong. Research Serv., 97-589
Statutory Interpretation: General
Principles and Recent Trends (2008) 20
